
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 
 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 
  

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest.  
  

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Cabinet agenda.  
  

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
  

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

7.   Key Decisions:-  
  

 (a)   Annual Procurement Plan Update – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 
  

 (b)   Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle –  
Report of the Group Director of Services. 
 (Pages 25 - 450) 
  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

8.   Disposal of Land at 294 Haughton Road, Darlington – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 451 - 458) 
  

9.   Schedule of Transactions – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 459 - 462) 
  

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  
  

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
  

12.   Questions.  
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  

13.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
  

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 28 March 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-
mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803).



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 21 MARCH 2022 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson and 
Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Clarke and Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McCollom 
 
  

C107 CONFLICT IN UKRAINE 
 

 RESOLVED – That a short silence be observed to reflect on the conflict in Ukraine and in 
particular, for those women affected by the conflict, on International Women’s Day. 
 
REASON – As a mark of respect for those affected by the conflict in Ukraine. 
  

C108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

C109 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
  

C110 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 
FEBRUARY 2022. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

C111 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
  

C112 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

C113 KEY DECISIONS:- 
  

(1)  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPD) DESIGN CODE - BURTREE GARDEN VILLAGE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given, following the 
adoption of the Darlington Local Plan 2016/36 (Darlington Local Plan), to transforming the 
existing Greater Faverdale (Burtree Garden Village) Design Code, produced by DesignNE, into 
a Supplementary Planning Document in coherence with the National Planning Policy 
Framework changes in July 2021 and, in particular, the National Model Design Code. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Homes England supported Garden Community and site 
allocation Greater Faverdale (Burtree Garden Village) had been adopted by the Darlington 
Local Plan 2016/36; the Inspectors report and the suggested modifications detailed the 
policy for the site in H11 and suggested that the current Greater Faverdale Design Code 
produced by DesignNE be consulted upon and turned into a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) Design Code for Burtree Garden Village within six months of the adoption of 
the Local Plan; it needed to be consulted upon for a minimum of four weeks; once the 
consultation exercise had been completed the amended SPD would return to Cabinet and 
Full Council for approval and adoption; and it would then form part of the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Policy which would be used as material consideration in the 
Planning application process.   
 
Partic
[...]
, which reflected the new provisions contained in 
the CHIS (Criminal Conduct) Act 2021, that had closed on 6 February 2022; the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Annual Report; and to the refresher training that had been 
undertaken with officers. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the developments that have taken place since September 2021, as 
detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
  
(b) That further reports on the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers and associated 
issues, be submitted to further meetings of Cabinet. 
  
REASONS – (a) In order to ensure that the Council complies with the legal obligations under 
RIPA, IPA and national guidance. 
   
(b) To update the RIPA policy and procedures to reflect both legislative, operational and 
structural changes. 
  

C116 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) requesting that 

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

consideration be given to the Schedule of Transactions (also previously circulated). 
  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
approved, and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
  
REASONS – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
  

C117 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 11 MARCH 2022

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET 
5 APRIL 2022 

 
 

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Scott Durham, Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Officer – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Annual Procurement Plan Update to Cabinet for approval.  Cabinet are 

asked to consider and approve the assessment of contracts that are considered to be 
strategic or non-strategic. 
 

2. To update Cabinet on the outcomes of procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic. 
 

3. To update Cabinet about the decisions taken by the Procurement Board to waive the 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that: 

 
(a)  Members approve the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as 

presented in Appendix 1 and that:  
 
(i) Further reports/updates on the procurement process for those contracts 

designated as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement Board) be 
brought to Cabinet. 
 

(ii) Members note that contract award decisions for the contracts designated as 
strategic, as listed in the plan at Appendix 1, will be subject to approval by the 
Procurement Board to and will be reported back to Cabinet. 
 

(iii) Members note that contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-
strategic will be made by staff from the appropriate Directorate as listed in the 
plan at Appendix 1. 
 

 
(b) That Members note the contents of this report in respect of the update of strategic 

procurements, Procurement Board waiver decisions, and Social Value. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7(a)



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Reasons 
 
5. In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are supported by the 

following reasons: 
 
(a)  The Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of contracts 

as strategic and non-strategic and; 
 

(b) Contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in respect of the 
impact on residents, Health & Safety and public safety. 
 

(c)  The contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower significance in 
respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

6. In respect of Procurement Board wai
[...]
ationale for setting up the Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV) and 
how this will be governed as well as the commercial principles as to how costs and 
liabilities shall be shared between seven Councils over the term of the Project. 
 

(c) The decisions that Members are being asked to consider. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council, Durham County Council, Hartlepool Borough Council, 

Middlesbrough Council, Newcastle City Council, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council and 
Stockton Borough Council (the Councils) have a statutory obligation to provide waste 
management services.  The Councils have joined together to procure a contractor to 
design, build, operate and finance a new Energy Recovery Facility to be located in the Tees 
Valley, servicing the waste of 1.5m residents. 
 

3. The Tees Valley Councils currently operate residual waste disposal services as a group 
under a single contract with SUEZ, which includes Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council, 
Hartlepool Borough Council, Stockton Borough Council and Middlesbrough Borough 
Council.  Darlington Borough Council is part of the group but currently has its own 
separate waste treatment and disposal contract with Stonegrave Aggregates Ltd.  Durham 
County Council and Newcastle City Council currently have their own separate residual 
waste disposal contracts with SUEZ. 
 

4. All existing waste treatment/disposal contracts are due to expire in 2025/26 and therefore 
a new Residual Waste Treatment Contract must be procured in order to allow for the new 
facility to be constructed and fully commissioned in preparation for this.  The service 
commencement date for the new facility is 1 April 2026. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7(b)



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
5. The First Inter-Authority Agreement, which governs the procurement process up until 

entering into the Project Agreement (Financial Close), was executed by the seven Councils 
on 24 July 2020. 
 

6. The procurement process is being undertaken in accordance with the Public Procurement 
Regulations 2015 (as amended).  The OJEU Notice to commence the procurement process 
was issued on 24 July 2020. 
 

7. Supported by Business Cases, the requirement is for a 450,000 tonne per annum Energy 
Recovery Facility (ERF) with Combined Heat and Power (CHP) capability to treat the 
Councils’ municipal solid waste, this being the residual waste that has not been (or cannot 
be) recycled.  This combined tonnage unlocked economies of scale which were attractive 
to the Councils (and to the market) and encouraged them to commence this procurement 
together. 
 

8. The Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility (TV-ERF) will be designed to have a minimum 40-
year lifespan and the Contractor appointed following the conclusion of the procurement 
process will build, finance and operate the ERF.  The initial contract term shall commence 
in 2022 (subject to entering into the Project Agreement with the successful bidder 
(Financial Close)).  The Contractor shall construct the facility in preparation for the service 
commencement date on 1 April 2026, at which point the Contractor is required to accept 
and manage all contract waste.  The Contract shall terminate on 31 March 2052 unless 
both parties agree the terms of a potential [eleven-year] extension that may run up until 
2063. 
 

9. The Contract will require the successful contractor to invest very significantly, likely to be 
several hundred million pounds, to construct the TV-ERF.  The procurement process is still 
underway, but it is expected that the total value of the contract could be £2.1bn over the 
29 years (plus 11 years) contract.  The facility will revert to ownership by the Councils at 
the expiry of the Contract. 
 

10. The TV-ERF will be a source of renewable electricity (up to 49.9MW) equivalent to 
powering over 60,000 homes.  It may be possible in the future to export the renewable 
heat which is generated by the facility, to be prov
[...]
hree months in advance of the Project 
Agreement being entered into with the successful Contractor (Financial Close). 
 

16. The terms of the commercial arrangements between the seven Councils (the 
Shareholders) in relation to the LA SPV shall be defined and governed by the Waste Supply 
and Support Agreement (WSSA).  The WSSA is required to be formally entered into by the 
seven Councils (Shareholders) in parallel with the LA SPV awarding the Contract and 
entering into the Project Agreement with the successful Contractor. 
 

17. Each Council will be required to enter into two ‘Council Guarantees’.  The first will be to 
provide resilience to the LA SPV and to provide comfort to the Contractor that the LA SPV 
is fundamentally robust to meet its obligations under the Project Agreement.  The second 
is to underwrite the LA SPV’s obligations (rent etc.) under the 50- year lease for the site. 
 

18. The target date for completion of the procurement process (including reaching Financial 
Close and entering into the Project Agreement) is 30 September 2022 based on the 
current procurement timescales.  The Service Commencement Date will be 1 April 2026 
and the Contractor will be required to accept and manage all contract waste from this 
date, even though the TV-ERF will not have completed its acceptance tests (contract waste 
will not be available to the contractor prior to 1 April 2026 and the acceptance tests can 
only be completed using contract waste). 
 

19. Project governance continues to be provided by a Board made up of representatives of 
each of the seven Councils which normally meets on a monthly basis.  The Board’s terms of 
reference set out clear decision making and a voting structure and an escalation process in 
the case of any disputes.  The Board has the delegated authority to proceed to financial 
close and enter into project documents (subject to approval through individual council 
governance processes). 
 

Recommendation 
 
20. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members approve the creation of a Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle which will 

be the contracting body for the seven Councils with the successful contractor and 
approve the Assistant Director Community Services to be appointed as a Director of 

Page 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

the LA-SPV. 
 

(b)  Members approve the Council entering into the Shareholders Agreement and 
delegate authority to the Group Director of Services to finalise the agreement, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Local Services. 
 

(c) Members note that the Council will be entering into a service level agreement with 
Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council as the host Authority to provide support 
services to the LA-SPV. 
 

(d) Members approve entering into the Waste Supply and Support Agreement with the 
LA-SPV and delegate authority to the Group Director of Services to finalise the 
agreement, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Local Services. 

 
(e) Members delegate authority to the LA-SPV to enter into contract with the successful 

contractor at financial close and to enter into a 50-year lease with South Tees 
Development Corporation (Teesworks) for the site. 

 
(f) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Local Services to enter into two guarantees the first for the 
LA-SPV, the second to underwrite the LA-SPVs obligations under the 50-year lease for 
the site. 

 
(g) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Local Services to finalise and agree the business plan for the 
LA-SPV.  

 
(h) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Local Services to finalise and agree an equalisation 
agreement between the Tees Valley Authorities for the transfer and bulk 
transportation of material to the TV-ERF.  
 

Reasons 
 
21. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The current waste contract has already been extended and cannot be extended 

further as this could potentially breach procurement regulations.  The other Tees 
Valley Councils are in a similar position. 
 

(b) It is essential the Tees Valley Councils have in place a contract for the treatment of the 
residue of waste once recyclable materials have been removed.  This will provide 
diversion of waste from landfill and maximise the recovery of energy and any 
residues. 
 

(c) The recommendations are the necessary steps to move forward the Tees Valley 
Energy Recovery Facility project. 
 

(d) By procuring the development of the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility together 
with other Councils, we will be able to ensure the construction of a purpose designed 

Page 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

modern facility within the region and be able to benefit from economies of scale. 
 
 
 

Dave Winstanley  
Group Director of Services  

 
 
 

Background Papers 
 

(i) Cabinet report 11 September 2018 Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy 
(ii) Cabinet report 8 January 2019 Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy 

(iii) Cabinet Report 5 November 2019 Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Contract 
(iv) Cabinet report 20 July 2020 Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Contract 

 
Ian Thompson : Extension 6628 
CD 
 

Page 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder The content of this report does not impact on 

crime and disorder.   
Health and Wellbeing Effective and safe management of waste can have 

a positive impact on the health and wellbeing of 
residents.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

The waste hierarchy determines that it is 
preferable, from an environmental perspective, to 
treat residual waste by generating energy from it 
instead of disposing of it in landfill. 
There will be emissions from the facility, but these 
will be minimised and strictly c
[...]
 not off Haughton Road.   
 

4. Without Prejudice negotiations with the landlord have reached an agreed sales figure for 
the site, subject to a restricted use and subject to obtaining planning consent.  These 
terms are set out in the attached PART III report (Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The sale of 0.13ha (0.34 acres) of land at 294 Haughton Road, Darlington be approved 

in principle with the Chief Executive Office being authorised to negotiate full terms in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for the Resources Portfolio and with the terms 
being reported subsequently on the Schedule of Transactions, and; 
 

(b) The AD Law and Governance be authorised to document sales accordingly. 
 

 
 

Page 449

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To achieve a capital receipt for the Council. 

 
(b) To assist business development and job creation in Darlington. 

 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Jane Sutcliffe : Extension 5746 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder 
 

This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There are no Health and Well Being Issues 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There are no sustainability issues 

Diversity There are no diversity issues 
Wards Affected Haughton & Springfield 
Groups Affected Not Applicable 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan There are no issues adversely affecting the 

Community Strategy 
 

Efficiency A capital receipt will help the Council’s budget.  
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Chil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
WEDNESDAY 20 APRIL 2022 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson 
and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom 
 
  

C118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

C119 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute 123(2) below, representations were made by a member of the public in 
attendance at the meeting. 
  

C120 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 
MARCH 2022. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

C121 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
  

C122 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
  

C123 KEY DECISIONS:- 
  

(1)  ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
Annual Procurement Plan (also previously circulated) including the assessment of contracts 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

that are considered to be strategic or non-strategic; updating Members on the outcomes of 
procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic; and the decisions taken by the 
Procurement Board to waive the Contract Procedure Rules. 
  
The submitted report stated that any contract award decision with a value below £100,000 
was delegated to officers; the Annual Procurement Plan contained all existing and new 
contracts that were valued at £100,000 and above which required a tender process; outlined 
the process for designating them either strategic and non-strategic contracts; and stated that 
three contracts had been designated strategic in the update to the Annual Plan. 
 
RESOLVED -  (a)  That the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as presented in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved, and it be noted that:- 
  

(i) further reports/updates on the procurement process for those contracts designated 
as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement Board) be brought to 
Cabinet; 
 

(ii) contract award decisions for the contracts designated as strategic, as listed in the 
plan at Appendix 1, will be subject to approval by the Procurement Board and will 
be reported back to Cabinet; and 
 

(iii) contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-strategic will be made 
by staff from the appropriate Directorate as listed in the plan at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report. 
 

(b) That the contents of the report in respect of the update of strategic procurements, 
Procurement Board waiver decisions, and Social Value, be noted. 
 
REASONS –  (a)  In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are 
supported by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) the Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of 
contracts as strategic and non-strategic; 

 
(ii) contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in respect 

of the impact on residents, Health & Safety and public safety; and 
 
(iii) the contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower 

significance in respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

(b) In respect of Procurement Board waiver decisions, the recommendations are supported 
by the following reasons: 

 
(i) in order to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules; 
 
(ii) to provide Cabinet with information about the decisions made by the 

Procurement Board; and 
 

(iii) to supplement the reports that are taken to Cabinet about proposed spend over 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

£100,000, that are set out in the Annual Procurement Plan and the in year update 
to that report. 

  
(2)  TEES VALLEY ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITY LOCAL AUTHORITY SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLE 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Local Services Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 

Director of Services (previously circulated) providing an update to Members on all aspects of 
the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility (TV-ERF) project; outlining the rationale for setting 
up the Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV); how the LA-SPV will be governed; 
and the commercial principles as to how costs and liabilities shall be shared between the 
seven Councils over the term of the Project. 
 
The submitted report stated that this Council had joined with Durham County Council, 
Hartlepool Borough Council, Middlesbrough Council, Newcastle City Council, Redcar and 
Cleveland Borough Council and Stockton Borough Council, to procure a contractor to design, 
build, operate and finance a new Energy Recovery Facility to be located in the Tees Valley, 
servicing the waste of 1.5m residents; outlined the current waste / treatment contracts for 
each of the seven authorities which were due to expire in 2025/26; stated that a new 
Residual Waste Treatment Contract was required to be procured to allow for a new facility to 
be constructed and fully commissioned in preparation for the commencement date for the 
new service of 1 April 2026; and that the contract would terminate on 31 March 2052 unless 
both parties agreed to an extension. 

 
It was reported that the procurement process was being undertaken in accordance with the 
Public Procurement Regulations 2015 (as amended); the OJEU Notice to commence the 
procurement process was issued on 24 July 2020; supported by Business Cases, the 
requirement was for a 450,000 tonne per annum Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) with 
Combined Heat and Power (CHP) capability to treat the Councils’ municipal solid waste; the 
combined tonnage unlocked economies of scale; the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility 
(TV-ERF) would be designed to have a minimum 40-year lifespan; the Contractor appointed 
would build, finance and operate the ERF; the initial contract term would commence in 2022 
to enable construction of the facility; and that a 22-acre brownfield site, owned by South 
Tees Development Corporation (STDC), had been selected within the Teesworks 
regeneration site to locate the facility. 
 
It was also reported that a Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV) (a Limited 
Company) was required to be formed by the seven Councils; the regulation and management 
of the LA-SPV would be governed by a Shareholders’ Agreement (SHA); and that each Council 
(Shareholder) would be required to formally enter into the Shareholders’ Agreement 
approximately three months in advance of the Project Agreement being entered into with 
the successful Contractor (Financial Close). 

 
Particular references were made to the Waste Supply and Support Agreement (WSSA) which 
would govern the terms of the commercial arrangements between the seven Councils (the 
Shareholders) in relation to the LA-SPV; the target date for completion of the procurement 
process; and the governance of the project. 
 
A member of the public in attendance at the meeting made reference to the possible 
inclusion, by the Government, of incineration in the Emissions Trading Schemes (ETS) and 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

enquired whether calculations had been done to factor in ETS costs and their impact and 
whether there was a evidence that 450,000 tonnes of incineration capacity would be 
required.  References were made at the meeting to the fact that municipal waste was not 
included in the definition of energy from a renewable source in the Renewable Energy 
Directive; the carbon emissions from the facility; how the on-going reductions in emissions 
would be captured and what sanctions would the company face should they not be met; 
concerns around the bottom ash produced by the facility; carbon capture; and the 
implications should the economies of scale not be met.  The Cabinet Member with the Local 
Services Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED  –  (a)  That the creation of a Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle (LA-SPV), 
which will be the contracting body for the seven Councils with the successful contractor, be 
approved, and the Assistant Director Community Services be appointed as a Director of the 
LA-SPV. 
 
(b)  That the Council enter into the Shareholders Agreement and authority be delegated to 
the Group Director of Services to finalise the agreement, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Local Services. 

 
(c)  That it be noted that the Council will be entering into a service level agreement with 
Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council as the host Authority to provide support services to 
the LA-SPV. 

 
(d)  That the Council enter into the Waste Supply and Support Agreement with the LA-SPV, 
and authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services to finalise the agreement, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Local Services. 

 
(e)  That authority be delegated to the LA-SPV to enter into contract with the successful 
contractor at financial close and to enter into a 50-year lease with South Tees Development 
Corporation (Teesworks) for the site. 

 
(f)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to enter into two guarantees, the first for the LA-SPV and 
the second to underwrite the LA-SPV’s obligations under the 50-year lease for the site. 

 
(g)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to finalise and agree the business plan for the LA-SPV.  

 
(h)  That authority be delegated to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Local Services, to finalise and agree an equalisation agreement between 
the Tees Valley Authorities for the transfer and bulk transportation of material to the TV-ERF.  

 
REASONS – (a)  The current waste contract has already been extended and cannot be 
extended further as this could potentially breach procurement regulations.  The other Tees 
Valley Councils are in a similar position. 

 
(b)  It is essential the Tees Valley Councils have in place a contract for the treatment of the 
residue of waste once recyclable materials have been removed.  This will provide diversion of 
waste from landfill and maximise the recovery of energy and any residues. 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(c)  The recommendations are the necessary steps to move forward the Tees Valley Energy 
Recovery Facility project. 

 
(d)  By procuring the development of the Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility together with 
other Councils, this Council will be able to ensure the construction of a purpose designed 
modern facility within the region and be able to benefit from economies of scale. 
  

C124 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT 294 HAUGHTON ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the disposal of 
Council owned land at 294 Haughton Road Darlington, as shown edged red on the plan (also 
previously circulated), subject to the granting of planning permission for development. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council owned land at Haughton Road, totalling 0.13 
hectares (0.34 acres), which was surplus to Council requirements and available for 
development; the land was currently grassed open land; the landlord for the Wickes retail 
store adjacent to the land, had approached the Council about acquiring the site in order to 
increase the outdoor retail area for Wickes, with access coming from the store not off 
Haughton Road; stated that without prejudice negotiations with the landlord had reached an 
agreed sales figure for the site, subject to a restricted use and subject to obtaining planning 
consent; and outlined the legal and financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the sale of 0.13 hectares (0.34 acres) of land at 294 Haughton Road, 
Darlington, be approved, in principle, with the Chief Executive’s Office being authorised to 
negotiate full terms in consultation with the Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio 
and with the terms being reported subsequently on the Schedule of Transactions. 
 
(b)  That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to document sales 
accordingly. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To achieve a capital receipt for the Council. 

 
(b)  To assist business development and job creation in Darlington. 
  

C125 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of 
Transactions (also previously circulated). 
  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted 
report, be approved, and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions 
detailed therein. 
  
REASONS – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
  



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

C126 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 8 APRIL 2022


